Citation: Dordevic, D.; Dordevic, S.;
Abdullah, F.A.A.; Mader, T.;
Medimorec, N.; Tremlova, B.;
Kushkevych, I. Edible/Biodegradable
Packaging with the Addition of Spent
Coffee Grounds Oil. Foods 2023, 12,
2626. https://doi.org/10.3390/
foods12132626

Foods 2023, 12, 2626 3 of 12
2. Materials and Methods
2.1. Edible/Biodegradable Packaging Production
For each prepared film, 0.3 g of κ-carrageenan was weighed. In films with the addition
of coffee oil, 0.1, 0.45, 0.8, or 1 g of oil was weighed. Distilled water was added to the
final volume of 45 mL. Samples were successively stirred until dissolution and placed on
the hotplate, where they were heated until liquefaction. Samples were then placed on the
magnetic stirrer (350 rpm, 50 ◦C) for 10 min and 0.25 mL of glycerol was subsequently
added, followed by 5 min of stirring. At the end, 1.3 mL of Tween 20 or Tween 80 was
added and samples were stirred for 7 min. Prepared film-forming solutions were poured
in petri dishes with a diameter of 9 cm to dry. The ingredients used in the experimental
production of edible/biodegradable packaging are shown in Table 1.
Table 1. The sample labeling and used ingredients.
Sample Labeling Ingredients
CACO Control
CA0.1TW20 Carrageenan + 0.1 mL of oil from spent coffee ground + tween 20
CA0.45TW20 Carrageenan + 0.45 mL of oil from spent coffee ground + tween 20
CA0.8TW20 Carrageenan + 0.8 mL of oil from spent coffee ground + tween 20
CA1TW20 Carrageenan + 1 mL of oil from spent coffee ground + tween 20
CA0.1TW80 Carrageenan + 0.1 mL of oil from spent coffee ground + tween 80
CA0.45TW80 Carrageenan + 0.45 mL of oil from spent coffee ground + tween 80
CA0.8TW80 Carrageenan + 0.8 mL of oil from spent coffee ground + tween 80
CA1TW80 Carrageenan + 1 mL of oil from spent coffee ground + tween 80
CA0.1 Carrageenan + 0.1 mL of oil from spent coffee ground
2.2. Oil Extraction from Spent Coffee Ground
Spent coffee ground was collected from coffee shops in Brno (the Czech Republic), and